LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
SUNDAY. JUNE 4. 2023

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 552  APP-W/ AMD

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023
HR 248

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SCR 21
SCR 49
SCR 31, 43, 45

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023

SB 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 23, 46, 54, 56, 61,
69, 72, 77, 79, 80, 89, 123, 130, 132, 151, 163, 175,
177, 183, 192, 197

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 201, 204, 213, 227, 230

SB 62, 84, 117, 129, 152, 154, 186

SB 136, 142, 187

SB 12, 16, 34, 75, 108, 111, 118, 145, 164, 166, 167, 205,
225

SB 94, 96, 127, 159, 189

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/5/2023
HR 228

3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments

Scheduled for concurrence on 6/5/2023
HCR 68

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2023
HB 605
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Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023
HB 581

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023
SB 185, 188

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 144
HCR 45, 142, 144

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration
SCR 22

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 14, 141, 152, 178, 219, 238, 249, 351, 397, 400, 481,
514, 529, 535, 580, 641

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
SB 42, 102, 171

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB 379

HB 523, 654

SCR 38

SB 44, 66, 82, 83
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DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 29, 2023

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB605 SCHEXNAYDER  HEALTH Providesrelative to the regulation of
consumable hemp products



DEBATE CALENDAR - SUNDAY, JUNE 4, 2023

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [1 items]

1. HR248

SELDERS

HEALTH CARE/FACILITIES Requests the

L ouisiana Department of Health to form a group to
study alternative tools to inform reimbursement
rates for outpatient behavioral health services

SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [28 itemg]|

1.

10.

SB1

SB3

SB5

SB6

SB7

SB8

SB9

SB23

SB46

SB54

ALLAIN

ALLAIN

ALLAIN

ALLAIN

CLOUD

LUNEAU

FOIL

BERNARD

ABRAHAM

MORRIS

TAX/FRANCHI SE/CORPORATE Phases-out
the corporate franchise tax. (See Act)

TAX/TAXATION Changes the month for the
annual determination of the personal income tax
and corporate franchise tax automatic rate
reductions. (8/1/23)

TAX/AD VALOREM Providesfor aternativesin
lieu of payment under protest for challengesto ad
valorem tax assessments. (8/1/23)

TAX/FRANCHISE/CORPORATE Reducesthe
rate of the Quality Jobs Program project facility
expense rebate when certain conditions are met.
(1/1/24)

LIBRARIES Provides relative to access to certain
materialsin public libraries. (8/1/23)

TAX/LOCAL Providesrelative to interest
applicable to local sales and use taxes paid under
protest. (8/1/23)

TAX/FRANCHISE/CORPORATE Exempts
certain real estate investment trusts from the
corporate franchise tax. (gov sig)

VOTERS/VOTING Requires approval by the
secretary of state for the use and expands
permissible locations of aternative locations for
early voting. (8/1/23)

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT Providesfor
review of textbooks and other instructional
materials. (gov sig)

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Repedls provisions
relative to police officers making arrests for
certain misdemeanors and felonies. (8/1/23)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

SB56

SB61

SB69

SB72

SB77

SB79

SB80

SB89

SB123

SB130

SB132

SB151

SB163

SB175

CATHEY

STINE

FOIL

BOUIE

REESE

LUNEAU

FIELDS

STINE

HENRY

MORRIS

REESE

REESE

HEWITT

STINE

TAX EXEMPTIONS Reinstates the Second
Amendment sales tax holiday. (7/1/23)

TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL Creates an
individual income tax checkoff for donations for
Holden's Hope. (8/1/23)

TAX/TAXATION Extends the sunset of the
research and development tax credit. (gov sig)

BONDS Provides relative to the issuance of
revenue bonds on behalf of the Department of
Public Safety and Corrections. (gov sig)

CAPITAL OUTLAY Providesrelative to the
capital outlay process. (8/1/23)

TAX/TAXATION Providesrelative to
expenditures utilized to claim income and
franchise tax credits. (gov sig)

REDISTRICTING Provides for transparency and
community engagement in redistricting. (gov sig)

TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL Providesrelativeto
the net capital gains deduction for individual
income tax. (8/1/23)

ELECTION CODE Provides reative to recall
petitions. (8/1/23)

LAW ENFORCEMENT Authorizesretired law
enforcement officers and retired elected law
enforcement department heads to carry concealed
firearmsif POST certified at the time of
retirement. (8/1/23)

CAPITAL OUTLAY Providesrelative to
exemptions to capital outlay procedure. (8/1/23)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Provides
relative to the Louisiana New Markets Jobs Act.

(gov sig)

TEACHERS Requires numeracy professional
development for certain teachers. (gov sig)

CRIME/PUNISHMENT Criminalizes deepfakes
involving minors and defines the rights to digital
image and likeness. (8/1/23)



25. SB177

26. SB183

27. SB192

28. SB197

MCMATH

TALBOT

SMITH

PEACOCK

SCHOOL S Provides relative to required
accelerated instruction for certain students.
(8/1/23)

TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL Providesrelativeto
the construction code retrofitting deduction for
individual income tax. (gov sig)

GAMING Providesrelative to the Louisiana
Gaming Control Board. (8/1/23)

TEACHERS Provides relative to teacher
certification. (gov sig)

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB581

WRIGHT

PORTSHARBORSTERMINALS Provides
relative to the creation of the L ouisiana Port
Authority

SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]

1. SB185

2. SB188

REESE

STINE

COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides
relative to the licensing and regulation of virtual
businesses. (8/1/23)

HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE Provides for
utilization review and approval procedures of
claimsfor healthcare provider services. (gov sig)



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY/, JUNE 5, 2023

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HR228 IVEY SECRETARY OF STATE Directs the secretary
of state to amend the administrative code to
provide for optional voter registration agencies

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONCURRED IN - [1 items]

1. HCR68 GLOVER HIGHWAY S Urges and requests the Department
of Transportation and Development to reevaluate
and construct a safety installation in acertain
community in Shreveport, Louisiana



INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE: Jun 02, 2023

TIME: 5:52 PM
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION
HB 379 BY MCKNIGHT
LIABILITY/CIVIL / Provides relative to liability associated with parades
HOUSE
SENATE 6/2/2023 STINE, PEACOCK, LUNEAU
HB 523 BY LACOMBE
JUVENILES/DETENTION FAC / Provides relative to juvenile detention facilities
HOUSE
SENATE 6/2/2023 SMITH, HENRY, BOUIE
HB 654 BY MCKNIGHT
STATE AGENCIES / Provides for the collection of fees associated with facilitating an electronic signature
or authorization
HOUSE
SENATE 6/2/2023 FOIL, WHITE, HARRIS
SB 44 BY POPE
ROADS/HIGHWAYS / Provides relative to high-occupancy vehicle (HOV) lanes. (gov sig)
HOUSE
SENATE 5/30/2023 POPE, MCMATH, SMITH
SB 66 BY MILLS, FRED
HEALTH CARE / Provides relative to telehealth services. (1/1/24)
HOUSE
SENATE 5/30/2023 FRED MILLS, BOUDREAUX, SMITH
SB 82 BY FESI
MOTOR VEHICLES / Provides relative to ignition interlock devices. (8/1/23)
HOUSE
SENATE 5/30/2023 FESI, MCMATH, FOIL
SB 83 BY WOMACK
PUBLIC CONTRACTS / Provides for certain change orders when certain unit prices are contained in the
initial contract. (8/1/23)
HOUSE
SENATE 5/30/2023 WOMACK, MCMATH, MORRIS
SCR 38 BY MILLS, ROBERT
LEGISLATORS / Recognizes the North Louisiana Legislative Delegation of the legislature.
HOUSE

SENATE

6/2/2023 ROBERT MILLS, HEWITT, MILLIGAN




REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE: Jun 02, 2023

TIME: 5:52 PM
SUNDAY, JUNE 4, 2023 LEG. DAY: 33
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB552  Hilferty APP-W/ AMD



