# LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY SUNDAY, JUNE 4, 2023

### **MORNING HOUR**

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 8. Senate Bills on First Reading
- 9. Reports of Committees
- 16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB 552 APP-W/ AMD

### **REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY**

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023

HR 248

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SCR 21 SCR 49

SCR 31, 43, 45

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023

SB	1,	3,	5,	6,	7,	8,	9,	23,	46,	54,	56,	61,
	69,	72,	77,	79,	80,	89,	123,	130,	132,	151,	163,	175,
	177,	183,	192,	197								

### Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB	201,	204,	213,	227,	230							
SB	62,	84,	117,	129,	152,	154,	186					
SB	136,	142,	187									
SB	12,	16,	34,	75,	108,	111,	118,	145,	164,	166,	167,	205,
	225											
SB	94,	96,	127,	159,	189							

### **NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL**

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/5/2023

HR 228

3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments

Scheduled for concurrence on 6/5/2023

HCR 68

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2023

HB 605

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023

HB 581

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 6/4/2023

SB 185, 188

### **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

### Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

HR 144

HCR 45, 142, 144

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

SCR 22

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 14, 141, 152, 178, 219, 238, 249, 351, 397, 400, 481, 498,

514, 529, 535, 580, 641

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

SB 42, 102, 171

### **INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE**

### Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB 379

HB 523, 654

SCR 38

SB 44, 66, 82, 83

### DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 29, 2023

### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [1 items]

1. **HB605 SCHEXNAYDER HEALTH** Provides relative to the regulation of consumable hemp products

### DEBATE CALENDAR - SUNDAY, JUNE 4, 2023

### HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [1 items]

1. <b>HR248</b>	<b>SELDERS</b>	<b>HEALTH CARE/FACILITIES</b> Requests the
		Louisiana Department of Health to form a group to
		study alternative tools to inform reimbursement
		rates for outpatient behavioral health services

### SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [28 items]

1.	SB1	ALLAIN	<b>TAX/FRANCHISE/CORPORATE</b> Phases-out the corporate franchise tax. (See Act)
2.	SB3	ALLAIN	<b>TAX/TAXATION</b> Changes the month for the annual determination of the personal income tax and corporate franchise tax automatic rate reductions. (8/1/23)
3.	SB5	ALLAIN	<b>TAX/AD VALOREM</b> Provides for alternatives in lieu of payment under protest for challenges to ad valorem tax assessments. (8/1/23)
4.	SB6	ALLAIN	<b>TAX/FRANCHISE/CORPORATE</b> Reduces the rate of the Quality Jobs Program project facility expense rebate when certain conditions are met. (1/1/24)
5.	SB7	CLOUD	<b>LIBRARIES</b> Provides relative to access to certain materials in public libraries. (8/1/23)
6.	SB8	LUNEAU	<b>TAX/LOCAL</b> Provides relative to interest applicable to local sales and use taxes paid under protest. (8/1/23)
7.	SB9	FOIL	TAX/FRANCHISE/CORPORATE Exempts certain real estate investment trusts from the corporate franchise tax. (gov sig)
8.	SB23	BERNARD	<b>VOTERS/VOTING</b> Requires approval by the secretary of state for the use and expands permissible locations of alternative locations for early voting. (8/1/23)
9.	SB46	ABRAHAM	<b>EDUCATION DEPARTMENT</b> Provides for review of textbooks and other instructional materials. (gov sig)
10.	SB54	MORRIS	<b>CRIMINAL PROCEDURE</b> Repeals provisions relative to police officers making arrests for certain misdemeanors and felonies. (8/1/23)

11. <b>SB56</b>	CATHEY	<b>TAX EXEMPTIONS</b> Reinstates the Second Amendment sales tax holiday. (7/1/23)
12. <b>SB61</b>	STINE	<b>TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL</b> Creates an individual income tax checkoff for donations for Holden's Hope. (8/1/23)
13. <b>SB69</b>	FOIL	<b>TAX/TAXATION</b> Extends the sunset of the research and development tax credit. (gov sig)
14. <b>SB72</b>	BOUIE	<b>BONDS</b> Provides relative to the issuance of revenue bonds on behalf of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections. (gov sig)
15. <b>SB77</b>	REESE	<b>CAPITAL OUTLAY</b> Provides relative to the capital outlay process. (8/1/23)
16. <b>SB79</b>	LUNEAU	<b>TAX/TAXATION</b> Provides relative to expenditures utilized to claim income and franchise tax credits. (gov sig)
17. <b>SB80</b>	FIELDS	<b>REDISTRICTING</b> Provides for transparency and community engagement in redistricting. (gov sig)
18. <b>SB89</b>	STINE	<b>TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL</b> Provides relative to the net capital gains deduction for individual income tax. (8/1/23)
19. <b>SB123</b>	HENRY	<b>ELECTION CODE</b> Provides relative to recall petitions. (8/1/23)
20. <b>SB130</b>	MORRIS	<b>LAW ENFORCEMENT</b> Authorizes retired law enforcement officers and retired elected law enforcement department heads to carry concealed firearms if POST certified at the time of retirement. (8/1/23)
21. <b>SB132</b>	REESE	<b>CAPITAL OUTLAY</b> Provides relative to exemptions to capital outlay procedure. (8/1/23)
22. <b>SB151</b>	REESE	<b>ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT</b> Provides relative to the Louisiana New Markets Jobs Act. (gov sig)
23. <b>SB163</b>	HEWITT	<b>TEACHERS</b> Requires numeracy professional development for certain teachers. (gov sig)
24. <b>SB175</b>	STINE	<b>CRIME/PUNISHMENT</b> Criminalizes deepfakes involving minors and defines the rights to digital image and likeness. (8/1/23)

25. <b>SB177</b>	MCMATH	<b>SCHOOLS</b> Provides relative to required accelerated instruction for certain students. (8/1/23)
26. <b>SB183</b>	TALBOT	<b>TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL</b> Provides relative to the construction code retrofitting deduction for individual income tax. (gov sig)
27. <b>SB192</b>	SMITH	<b>GAMING</b> Provides relative to the Louisiana Gaming Control Board. (8/1/23)
28. <b>SB197</b>	PEACOCK	<b>TEACHERS</b> Provides relative to teacher certification. (gov sig)

### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [1 items]

1. **HB581 WRIGHT PORTS/HARBORS/TERMINALS** Provides relative to the creation of the Louisiana Port Authority

### **SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN -** [2 items]

1. <b>SB185</b>	REESE	<b>COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS</b> Provides relative to the licensing and regulation of virtual businesses. (8/1/23)
2. <b>SB188</b>	STINE	<b>HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE</b> Provides for utilization review and approval procedures of claims for healthcare provider services. (gov sig)

### **DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, JUNE 5, 2023**

### HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. HR228 IVEY SECRETARY OF STATE Directs the secretary

of state to amend the administrative code to provide for optional voter registration agencies

### **HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONCURRED IN -** [1 items]

1. **HCR68 GLOVER HIGHWAYS** Urges and requests the Department

of Transportation and Development to reevaluate and construct a safety installation in a certain

community in Shreveport, Louisiana

## INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: Jun 02, 2023 5:52 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED								
CHAMBER	DATE	CONFEREES	DATE	ACTION				
HB 379	BY MCKNI	GHT						
	LIABILITY/CIVIL / Provides relative to liability associated with parades							
HOUSE	0/0/0000	OTINE DEAGOOK LUNEAU						
SENATE	6/2/2023	STINE, PEACOCK, LUNEAU						
HB 523 BY LACOMBE								
	JUVENILES	S/DETENTION FAC / Provides relative to juvenile detention fa	ıcilities					
HOUSE SENATE	6/2/2023	SMITH, HENRY, BOUIE						
HB 654	BY MCKNI	GHT						
	STATE AG or authoriza	ENCIES / Provides for the collection of fees associated with fation	acilitating an e	electronic signature				
HOUSE SENATE	6/2/2023	FOIL, WHITE, HARRIS						
SB 44	BY POPE							
	ROADS/HI	GHWAYS / Provides relative to high-occupancy vehicle (HOV	) lanes. (gov	sig)				
HOUSE SENATE	5/30/2023	POPE, MCMATH, SMITH						
	5)/14/11							
SB 66	BY MILLS,	RED ARE / Provides relative to telehealth services. (1/1/24)						
НОПСЕ	TILALITIO	ARE / Fronties relative to telefleath services. (1/1/24)						
HOUSE SENATE	5/30/2023	FRED MILLS, BOUDREAUX, SMITH						
SB 82	BY FESI							
		EHICLES / Provides relative to ignition interlock devices. (8/1/2	23)					
HOUSE								
SENATE	5/30/2023	FESI, MCMATH, FOIL						
SB 83	BY WOMA	CK						
		ONTRACTS / Provides for certain change orders when certain act. (8/1/23)	unit prices a	re contained in the				
HOUSE SENATE	5/30/2023	WOMACK, MCMATH, MORRIS						
SCR 38	BY MILLS,	ROBERT						
		ORS / Recognizes the North Louisiana Legislative Delegation	of the legisla	ture.				
HOUSE SENATE	6/2/2023	ROBERT MILLS, HEWITT, MILLIGAN						

### REPORTED BY COMMITTEE SUNDAY, JUNE 4, 2023

TODAYS DATE: Jun 02, 2023 TIME: 5:52 PM LEG. DAY: 33 PAGE: 1

### **MORNING HOUR 16**

### HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB552 Hilferty

APP-W/ AMD